

# Town of Johnstown

### TOWN COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

**AGENDA DATE**: May 1, 2023

**SUBJECT**: Annexation Agreement for Archdiocese Annexation Nos. 1-3

**ACTION PROPOSED**: Consider the Annexation Agreement for Archdiocese Annexation

Nos. 1-3

**ATTACHMENTS**: 1. Annexation Agreement with Exhibits

**PRESENTED BY**: Kim Meyer, Planning & Development Director

#### **AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:**

The Archdiocese Annexation Nos. 1-3 were presented to Council at a public hearing on April 17, 2023, and adopted on First Reading of the Ordinance 2023-244. Along with the 2<sup>nd</sup> reading of that Annexation Ordinance, the Council is asked to consider the attached Agreement, which is based on the Town's standard template. (Attachment 1.)

Exhibit C of the agreement provides an executed deed of dedication that dedicates additional right of way along Weld County Road 19. No water rights have been identified on the property.

#### **LEGAL ADVICE:**

Agreement was prepared by the Town Attorney.

#### FINANCIAL ADVICE:

NA

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Approve the Annexation Agreement for the Archdiocese Annexation Nos. 1-3.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager

## The Community That Cares

johnstown.colorado.gov

P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave, Johnstown CO 80534 | F: 970.587.0141